## EXHIBIT L - RECLAMATION COST

Activity	Quantity	Units	Unit Costs		Cost
PHASE 1					
Processing Area/Shop/Scale House/Scale/Backfill/Seeding					
1 Remove concrete pad for wash plant (40'x12'x1')	18	CY	\$ 65.00	\$	1,170.00
2 Demolish and remove shop	1	LS	\$ 2,000.00	\$	2,000.00
3 Remove concrete footings for shop (45'x6'x2.5')	25	CY	\$ 65.00	\$	1,625.00
4 Remove scale trailer	1	LS	\$ 2,000.00	\$	2,000.00
5 Remove concrete bases for scale (60'x35'x2.5')	195	CY	\$ 65.00	\$	12,675.00
6 Remove Excelsior Culvert (16'x6'x10')	35	CY	\$ 65.00	\$	2,275.00
7 Backfill Silt Ponds 4 acres, 20 feet deep, 60% recovery	111,000	CY	\$ 3.05	\$	338,550.00
8 Scarify ground	38.2	Acres	\$ 150.00	\$	5,730.00
9 Spread 6" topsoil	12,600	CY	\$ 0.75	\$	9,450.00
10 Upland Seed and Mulch (mulch at 0.6 tons per acre)	37.8	Acres	\$ 900.00	\$	34,020.00
11 Wetland Seed and mulch (Thunderbird Lake, mulch at 0.6 tons per acre)	0.4	Acres	\$ 900.00	\$	360.00
The Wolfand Good and Major (Mandolpina Edito) Major at 6.6 (616 por agree)	0.1	710100	Subtotal		409,855.00
Phase 2		ı	Cubiciai	ľ	400,000.00
1 Phase 2 Slurry Wall @100% 11,150 Lineal Feet Avg Depth 34 FT	379,100	SF	\$ 6.50	\$	2,464,150.00
2 Backfill Reclamation Slope (D-8 Dozer)	379,100	CY	\$ 3.05	\$	1,013,210.00
3 Conveyor Footings (4 sections at 40'x10'x1.5' each)	89	CY	\$ 65.00	\$	5,785.00
4 Scarify ground all areas (riverside platform, rec slope, conveyor area)	23.9	Acres	\$ 150.00	\$	3,585.00
5 Spread 6" topsoil all areas (riverside platform, rec. slope, conveyor area)	19,279	CY	\$ 130.00	\$	14,459.25
6 Upland Seed and Mulch all areas (riverside platform, rec slope, conveyor area, mulch 0.6 t/ac)				\$	20,160.00
7 Wetland Seed and Mulch all areas (rec slope, mulch 0.6 tons/acre)	1.5	Acres Acres	\$ 900.00 \$ 900.00	\$	1,350.00
/ Wettand Seed and World all aleas (red slope, maich o.o tons/acre)	1.5	Acres	, ,,,,,,,	,	3,522,699.25
Dhan 2		ı	Subtotal	\$	3,322,099.23
Phase 3	100 111	CE.	ф C ГО	φ.	4 007 000 00
1 Phase 3 Slurry Wall @100% 6,192 Lineal Feet Avg Depth 32 FT	198,144	SF	\$ 6.50	\$	1,287,936.00
2 Backfill Reclamation Slope (D-8 Dozer)	213,900	CY	\$ 3.05	\$	652,395.00
3 Scarify ground all areas (riverside platform, rec slope)	10.3	Acres	\$ 150.00	\$	1,545.00
4 Spread 6" topsoil all areas (riverside platform, rec. slope)	8,308	CY	\$ 0.75	\$	6,231.00
5 Upland Seed and Mulch all areas (riverside platform, rec slope, mulch at 0.6 tons/acre)	9.6	Acres	\$ 900.00	\$	8,640.00
6 Wetland Seed and Mulch all areas (rec slope, mulch 0.6 tons/acre)	0.7	Acres	\$ 900.00 \$ 600.00	\$	630.00
7 Plug and Abandon Monitoring Wells	6.0	EA	,	\$	3,600.00
			Subtotal	\$	1,960,977.00
Total Disturbance Costs				\$	5,893,531.25
Indirect Costs					
Overhead & Profit					
Performance Bond (2.02%) - Based on DRMS estimate				\$	119,049.33
Performance Bond (3.07%) - Based on DRMS estimate				\$	180,931.41
Job Superintendent (240 hours @ \$75/hr) - Based on DRMS estimate				\$	18,000.00
Contractor Mob and DeMob (3%) - Based on DRMS estimate				\$	176,805.94
Contractor Overhead and Profit (10%) - Based on DRMS estimate				\$	589,353.13
State			Subtotal	\$	1,084,139.80
Contract Amount (direct + O & P)			Subtotul	\$	6,977,671.05
Legal, Engineering & Project Management					
Financial warranty processing (legal/related costs) (\$500)				\$	500.00
Engineering Work and/or contract/bid preparation (4.25%)				\$	296,551.02
Reclamation management and/or administration (5%) - Based on DRMS estimate				\$	348,883.55
Contingency (3%)				\$	176,805.94
			Subtotal	\$	822,740.51
Total Indirect Costs			242.0141	\$	1,906,880.31
Total Bond Amount				\$	7,800,411.56
Total Boliu Allioulit				φ	1,000,411.00